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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The following 2025 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (HE&FSP) of the Master Plan has been 

prepared for the Borough of Old Tappan, Bergen County, New Jersey.  

This plan is designed to outline the manner in which the Borough will address its affordable housing 

obligations for the upcoming Fourth Round. As will be discussed in greater detail in this document, 

these obligations were derived from a variety of different sources including the Council on Affordable 

Housing (COAH), prior Court-approved Judgments of Compliance and Repose, settlement 

agreements with Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC), and most recently from Fourth Round obligation 

calculations provided by the Department of Community Affairs (DCA). 

In summary, the Borough’s affordable housing obligation over the prior and current Fourth Round is 

as follows: 

Table 1:  Affordable Housing Obligations Summary 

Category Obligation 

Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation  4 

First & Second Round Obligation (1987-1999) 98 

Third Round Obligation (1999-2025) 271 

Fourth Round Obligation (2025-2035) 212 

 

Historic Overview 

 

The Borough of Old Tappan has a long-standing history of compliance with its constitutional obligation 

to provide for affordable housing in the community having received substantive certification from the 

Council on Affordable Housing for the First and Second Rounds and a judgement of compliance and 

repose for the Third Round.    

 

 The Borough of Old Tappan has prepared a number of Housing Elements and Fair Share Plans over 

the years to address its affordable housing obligations. In 1987 and again in 1994, COAH had 

adopted a ‘fair share’ methodology to determine housing-need numbers for all municipalities in the 

state. COAH subsequently adopted a combined first and second round housing need numbers for 

Old Tappan covering the years 1987-1999 which indicated the Borough had a 98-unit affordable 

housing obligation. 

The Borough’s planning response to its obligation was to designate several sites for affordable 

housing. These developments include Winding Creek, Villages at Woods Edge, Foxwoods Estates, 

and Dorotockey’s Run, all inclusionary developments yielding credits totaling 47 units. The Russell 

Avenue Senior Rental Housing yielded additional credits for 33 units. The Borough also participated 

in a Regional Contribution Agreement whereby 21 affordable units were transferred to Jersey City 

through a monetary contribution. The Borough received substantive certification from COAH on 

February 7, 1996 with the certified Prior Round Plan resulting in credits totaling 101 units for a 98-
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unit obligation. The Borough was subsequently granted extended substantive certification by COAH 

on April 13, 2005. 

 

In December 2004, COAH adopted new substantive (N.J.A.C. 5:94) and procedural (N.J.A.C. 5:95) rules 

for the period beginning December 20, 2004. At the same time, COAH re-adjusted all municipal first 

and second round housing-need new construction and indigenous (rehab) need housing obligations. 

While this initially reduced the Borough ‘s affordable housing obligation from 98 to 79 units, a 

subsequent Appellate Division court decision required COAH to recalculate its figures which 

eventually resulted in COAH restoring the Borough’s 98-unit prospective need obligation. 

In response to the adoption of Third Round Rules, the Borough prepared a Plan, adopted on 

December 3, 2008, to address its Third Round obligation by analysis of the Borough’s growth share 

projections. However, as detailed previously, the Third Round methodology, based upon growth 

share, has been invalidated by the New Jersey Supreme Court requiring the preparation of a new 

plan based upon the prior round fair share methodology. 

 

The New Jersey Supreme Court has established a “judicial” process for the review of municipal 

affordable housing plans. The Borough opted to participate in the judicial process established by 

the New Jersey Supreme Court and filed its declaratory judgement action with the Court seeking a 

judicial determination of compliance with its affordable housing obligation. A judicial determination 

that the Borough’s settlement with FSHC and SMDC, LLC was “fair and equitable” and protected the 

interests of low and moderate-income families pursuant to the judicial standards prescribed by the 

Appellate Division in East/West Venture v. Borough of Fort Lee, 289 N.J. Super. 311 (App. Div. 1996) 

and in Morris County Fair Housing Council v. Boonton Township, 197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 

1984), affd o.b., 209 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1986) was made by court order filed on March 6, 2018. 

 

Fourth Round Obligation   

 

Governor Murphy signed the A-40/S-50 Bill into law on March 20, 2024 upon adoption by the State 

Senate and Assembly. This legislation (FHA-2) amended the Fair Housing Act (FHA or the Act) by 

abolishing COAH and created a new process that involved the creation of an entity known as the 

Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program (the Program), which is overseen by seven retired 

Mount Laurel judges. The Program has taken the place of the trial courts and COAH regarding the 

approval process involving municipal HE&FSPs. The DCA and the Administrative Office of the Courts 

(AOC) are both also involved in assisting the Program with this process. 

 

FHA-2 directed the DCA to calculate the Present Need (also referred to as the Rehabilitation 

obligation) and the Prospective Need (also known as the new construction obligation) for Round 

Four based upon the standards set forth in the Act. The DCA issued its report on October 18, 2024, 

and, in accordance with the Act, made clear that the obligations generated by the report were 

advisory only and were non-binding. For the Borough of Old Tappan, the DCA Report identified a 

Present Need of 4 units and a Prospective Round Four Need of  233 units. 

Since the DCA report was non-binding, each municipality the legislation provided municipalities the 
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opportunity to study and define why its obligations should be different based on the standards in 

the Act. This analysis, conducted by Burgis Associates on behalf of the Borough, established a 

prospective need of 121 units.  The Borough’s calculation of obligation was challenged by the New 

Jersey Builder’s Association who sought higher obligations.  Ultimately the matter was settled and 

the Borough adopted a binding resolution which committed to the present and prospective need 

obligations identified by DCA as modified by the Court settlement that ultimately resulted in a Fourth 

Round Obligation of Present Need of 4 units and Round Four Prospective Need at 212 units. 

 

FAIR SHARE OBLIGATION 
 

The following section provides an overview of the Borough’s fair share obligation. It includes a brief 

overview of the methodology utilized to calculate affordable housing obligations throughout the 

state. 
 

Accordingly, the remainder of this 2025 HE&FSP is divided into the following sections 

❖ Section 1: Introduction 

 

The first section of the 2025 HE&FSP provides an introduction to affordable housing. It summarizes 

what affordable housing is, offers an overview of the history of affordable housing in the state, and 

explains the role of a housing element and fair share plan. 

❖ Section 2: Housing Element 

 

Section 2 contains the Housing Element for the Borough of Old Tappan. It offers a community 

overview of the Borough, as well as background information regarding its population, housing, and 

employment characteristics. It also provides projections of the Borough’s housing stock and 

employment.   

❖ Section 3: Fair Share Obligation 

 

Next, Section 3 provides an overview of the Borough’s fair share obligation. It includes a brief history 

of the methodologies utilized to calculate affordable housing obligations throughout the state. 

❖ Section 4: Fair Share Plan 

 

Finally, Section 4 details the manner in which the Borough has addressed its prior First, Second and 

Third Round obligations, how it will address its Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation, and how 

same is consistent with the FHA, applicable COAH and UHAC regulations, and state planning 

initiatives.  
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SECTION I: INTRODUCTION 
 

The following section provides an introduction to affordable housing. It summarizes what 

affordable housing is, offers an overview of the history of affordable housing in the state, and 

explains the role of a housing element and fair share plan. 
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A. What is Affordable Housing? 

 

Affordable housing is income-restricted housing that is available for sale or for rent. Typically, 

affordable housing is restricted to very-low, low-, and moderate-income households. These 

categories are derived from median regional income limits established for the state. New Jersey is 

delineated into six different affordable housing regions. Old Tappan is located in Region1, which 

includes Bergen, Hudson, Passaic and Sussex counties.  

 

   
Moderate-Income 

Households 

Earn 80% of the region’s 

median income 

Low-Income Households 

Earn 50% of the region’s 

median income 

Very Low-Income 

Households 

Earn 30% of the region’s 

median income 

 

Regional income limitations are updated every year, with different categories established for varying 

household sizes. Table 2 identifies the 2024 regional income limits by household size for Region 1. 

As shown, a three-person family with a total household income of no greater than $86,697 for 

moderate income and $54,185 for low income units could qualify for affordable housing in the 

Borough’s region.  

 

Table 2:  2024 Affordable Housing Region 1 Income Limits by Household Size 

Income Level 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 5 Person 

Median $96,329 $108,371 $120,412 $130,045 

Moderate $77,064 $86,697 $96,329 $104,036 

Low $48,165 $54,185 $60,206 $65,022 

Very-Low $28,899 $32,511 $36,124 $39,013 

 

One of the most common forms of affordable housing is inclusionary development, in which a 

certain percentage of units within a multifamily development are reserved as affordable to low and 

moderate income families, adults with special needs and seniors that also qualify under the income 

guidelines. Affordable housing can be found in a variety of other forms, including but not limited to 

100% affordable housing developments, deed-restricted accessory apartments, alternative living 

arrangements such as special need/supportive housing or group homes, assisted living facilities, 

and age-restricted housing. 
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B. WHAT IS THE HISTORY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN NEW JERSEY? 

 

The history of affordable housing in 

New Jersey can be traced back to 1975, 

when the Supreme Court first decided 

in So. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. 

Borough of Mount Laurel (known as 

Mount Laurel I) that every developing 

municipality throughout New Jersey 

had an affirmative obligation to 

provide for its fair share of affordable 

housing. In a subsequent Supreme 

Court decision in 1983 (known as 

Mount Laurel II), the Court 

acknowledged that the vast majority of 

municipalities had not addressed their 

constitutional obligation to provide 

affordable housing. 

  

As such, the Court refined this 

obligation to establish that every 

municipality had an obligation, 

although those within the growth area 

of the State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) had a 

greater obligation. The Court also 

called for the state legislature to enact 

legislation that would save 

municipalities from the burden of 

having the courts determine their 

affordable housing needs. The result of 

this decision was the adoption of the 

Fair Housing Act in 1985, as well as the 

creation of the New Jersey Council on 

Affordable Housing (COAH), which 

became the state agency responsible 

for overseeing the manner in which 

New Jersey’s municipalities address 

their low- and moderate-income 

housing needs. 

 

COAH proceeded to adopt regulations 

2015: Mount Laurel IV

COAH defunct and moribund. All 

affordable housing matters to be heard 

by courts

1986: Mount Laurel III

Every municipality has an obligation if 

any portion of municipality was within 

the “Growth Share Area” of the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan

1983: Mount Laurel II

Every municipality has an obligation if 

any portion of municipality was within 

the “Growth Share Area” of the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan

1975: Mount Laurel I

Every developing municipality has an 

affordable housing obligation
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for the First Round obligation, which 

covered the years 1987 to 1993. It also 

established the Second Round 

housing-need numbers that 

cumulatively covered the years 1987 

through 1999. Under both the First and 

Second Rounds, COAH utilized what is 

commonly referred to as the “fair 

share” methodology. COAH utilized a 

different methodology, known as 

“growth share,” beginning with its 

efforts to prepare Third Round 

housing-need numbers. The Third 

Round substantive and procedural 

rules were first adopted in 2004.  

These regulations were challenged and 

in January 2007, the Appellate Division 

invalidated various aspects of these 

rules and remanded considerable 

portions of the rules to COAH with the 

directive to adopt revised regulations. 

 

In May 2008, COAH adopted revised 

Third Round regulations which were 

published and became effective on 

June 2, 2008. Coincident to this 

adoption, COAH proposed 

amendments to the rules they had just 

adopted, which subsequently went into 

effect in October 2008. These 2008 

rules and regulations were 

subsequently challenged, and in an 

October 2010 decision, the Appellate 

Division invalidated the Growth Share 

methodology, and also indicated that 

COAH should adopt regulations 

pursuant to the Fair Share methodology utilized in Rounds One and Two. The Supreme Court 

affirmed this decision in September 2013, which invalidated much of the third iteration of the Third 

Round regulations and sustained the invalidation of growth share. As a result, the Court directed 

COAH to adopt new regulations pursuant to the methodology utilized in Rounds One and Two. 

 

Deadlocked with a 3-3 vote, COAH failed to adopt newly revised Third Round regulations in October 

2024: A-4/S-50

New Jersey adopts new legslation which 

overhauls the FHA. COAH is elimianted, 

and its duties are split between the DCA 

and the AOC. 

2018: Jacobson Decision

Established methodology in Mercer 

County for determining housing 

obligation. Being utilized outside of 

Mercer County for settlement purposes

2017: Gap Period

Finds that gap period (1999-2015) 

generates an affordable housing 

obligation
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2014. Fair Share Housing Center, who was a party in both the 2010 and 2013 cases, responded by 

filing a motion in aid of litigants’ rights with the New Jersey Supreme Court. The Court heard the 

motion in January 2015 and issued its ruling on March 20, 2015. The Court ruled that COAH was 

effectively dysfunctional and, consequently, returned jurisdiction of affordable housing issues back 

to the trial courts where it had originally been prior to the creation of COAH in 1985. 

 

This 2015 Court decision created a process in which municipalities may file a declaratory judgment 

action seeking a declaration that their HE&FSP is constitutionally compliant and receive temporary 

immunity from affordable housing builders’ remedy lawsuits while preparing a new or revised 

HE&FSP to ensure their plan continues to affirmatively address their local housing need as may be 

adjusted by new housing-need numbers promulgated by the court or COAH. 

 

Subsequently, the Supreme Court ruled on January 18, 2017 that municipalities are also responsible 

for obligations accruing during the so-called “gap period,” the period of time between 1999 and 

2015. However, the Court stated that the gap obligation should be calculated as a never-before 

calculated component of Present Need, which would serve to capture Gap Period households that 

were presently in need of affordable housing as of the date of the Present Need calculation (i.e. that 

were still income eligible, were not captured as part of traditional present need, were still living in 

New Jersey and otherwise represented a Present affordable housing need). 

 

On March 20, 2024, Governor Murphy signed the A4/S50 Bill into law, which amended the FHA for 

the Fourth Round and beyond. The amendments to the FHA eliminated COAH, moved away from 

just allowing trial courts to approve municipal HE&FSPs, and created a new entity to approve the 

plans known as The Program, which consists of seven retired Mount Laurel Judges.  FHA-2 also 

involved the DCA and the AOC in the process. 

 

The DCA was designated by the amended FHA as the entity responsible for calculating the state’s 

regional needs as well as each municipality’s present and prospective fair share obligations pursuant 

to the Jacobson Decision. However, the Amended FHA makes clear that these numbers are advisory 

and non-binding, and that each municipality must set its own obligation number utilizing the same 

methodology. The Program was tasked to handle any disputes regarding affordable housing 

obligations and plans, and to ultimately issue a Compliance Certification to approve a municipality’s 

HE&FSP, which would continue immunity from all exclusionary zoning lawsuits until July 30, 2035. 

 

C. What is a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan?A HE&FSP serves as the blueprint for how a 

municipality will address its fair share of affordable housing. 

It is designed to help a community broaden the accessibility 

of affordable housing.  

 

While technically a discretionary component of a municipal 

master plan, a HE&FSP is nevertheless an effectively 

obligatory plan element. As established by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-

62.a of the Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL), a municipality must have an adopted HE&FSP in order 

The Municipal Land Use Law 

(MLUL) is the enabling legislation 

for municipal land use and 

development, planning, and 

zoning for the State of New 

Jersey.  
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to enact its zoning ordinance. Thus, from a public policy perspective, a HE&FSP is an essential 

community document. Moreover, without an approved HE&FSP, a municipality may be susceptible 

to a builder’s remedy lawsuit in which a developer could file suit to have a specific piece of property 

rezoned to permit housing at higher densities than a municipality would otherwise allow, provided a 

certain percentage of units are reserved as affordable. 

 

The Fair Housing Act, as most recently amended pursuant to FHA-2, establishes the required 

components of a HE&FSP. These are summarized as follows: 

1. An inventory of the municipality’s housing stock by age, condition, purchase or rental 

value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units affordable 

to low- and moderate-income households and substandard housing capable of being 

rehabilitated; 

2. A projection of the municipality’s housing stock, including the probable future 

construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking 

into account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, approvals 

of applications for development and probable residential development of lands; 

3. An analysis of the municipality’s demographic characteristics, including but not 

necessarily limited to, household size, income level and age; 

4. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 

municipality; 

5. A determination of the municipality’s present and prospective fair share for low- and 

moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and 

prospective housing needs, including its fair share for low- and moderate-income 

housing; 

6. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- and 

moderate-income housing and the existing structures most appropriate for 

conversion to, or rehabilitation for, low- and moderate-income housing, including a 

consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to provide 

low- and moderate-income housing; 

7. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors 

advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as 

expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing 

Continuity Commission; 

8. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 

guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 
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Section 2: Housing Element 

 

The following section provides the housing element for the Borough of Old Tappan. It offers a 

community overview of the Borough, as well as background information regarding its population, 

housing, and employment characteristics. It also provides projections of the Borough’s housing stock 

and its employment. 
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A. COMMUNITY OVERVIEW 

 

The Borough of Old Tappan is located in northeastern Bergen County. Several Bergen County 

municipalities surround Old Tappan, including the Boroughs of Northvale and Norwood to the east, 

the Borough of Harrington Park to the south, and the Township of River Vale to the south and west. 

Rockland County, New York is located on Old Tappan’s northern boundary. Old Tappan has a land 

area of approximately 3.9 square miles. County roadways provide regional access to the Borough 

since no major highways transverse Old Tappan. 

The Borough is predominantly a developed community, consisting primarily of single-family 

residences. Commercial development accounts for approximately two percent of the Borough’s land 

area. The second largest land use category consists of lands owned by the United Water Company. 

These lands occupy just over one third of the Borough’s land area, consisting of Lake Tappan and its 

associated watershed area. Based on our review the available, developable vacant land in the 

Borough is only twenty-five (25.58) acres. A significant portion of the Borough’s land area is restricted 

from development due to rules adopted by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

Map 1: Existing Land Use 
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B. INFORMATION REGARDING DATA SOURCES 

 

The background information contained in Section 2.C entitled “Inventory of Municipal Housing 

Stock,” Section 2.D entitled “Projection of Municipal Housing Stock,” Section 2.E entitled 

“Demographic and Population Data,” and Section 2.F entitled “Employment Characteristics and 

Projections” was obtained from a variety of publicly available data sources. These are summarized 

below: 

 

United States Decennial 

Census 

 

The US Census is described in Article I, 

Section 2 of the Constitution of the 

United States, which calls for an 

enumeration of the people every ten 

years for the apportionment of seats in 

the House of Representatives. Since the 

time of the first Census conducted in 

1790, it has become the leading source of 

data about the nation’s people and 

economy. Please note that all incomes 

reported in the Census are adjusted for 

inflation. 

New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs (DCA) 

 

The New Jersey Department of 

Community Affairs is a governmental 

agency of the State of New Jersey. Its 

function is to provide administrative 

guidance, financial support, and technical 

assistance to local governments, 

community development organizations, 

businesses, and individuals to improve the 

quality of life in New Jersey. 

 

American Community Survey (ACS) 

 

The American Community Survey is a 

nationwide ongoing survey conducted by 

the US Census Bureau. The ACS gathers 

information previously contained only in 

the long form version of the decennial 

census, such as age, ancestry, educational 

attainment, income, language proficiency, 

migration, disability, employment, and 

housing characteristics. It relies upon 

random sampling to provide ongoing, 

monthly data collection. Please note that 

all incomes reported in the ACS are 

adjusted for inflation. 

New Jersey Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development 

 

The New Jersey Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development is a 

governmental agency of the State of New 

Jersey. One of its roles is to collect labor 

market information regarding 

employment and wages throughout the 

state.  

 

New Jersey Department of Health 

The New Jersey Department of Health is a 

governmental agency of the State of New 

Jersey. The department contains the 

Office of Vital Statistics and Registry, 

which gathers data regarding births, 

deaths, marriages, domestic partnerships, 

and civil unions. 
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C. INVENTORY OF MUNICIPAL HOUSING STOCK 

 

This section of the Housing Element provides an inventory of the Borough’s housing stock, as 

required by the MLUL. The inventory details housing characteristics such as age, condition, 

purchase/rental value, and occupancy. It also details the number of affordable units available to low- 

and moderate-income households and the number of substandard housing units capable of being 

rehabilitated. 

 

1. Number of Dwelling Units.  As shown in the table below,   

 

Table 3: Dwelling Units (1980-2023) 

Year Dwellings 
Numerical 

Change 
% Change 

1980 1,177 - - 

1990 1,303 126 11% 

2000 1,778 475 36% 

2010 1,995 217 12% 

2023* 2,027 32 2% 

 
Sources: U.S. Census, *American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

The Borough’s housing stock witnessed its greatest increase, 36 percent, in its housing stock from 

1990 to 2000.  Since that time however, housing unit growth declined dramatically by 2023 where 

the Borough added only 249 units over a 13 year period. Decline can be due to a number of 

factors but most significantly the lack of available land as the Borough has reached its limit of 

housing growth. 

 

The following table 4 provides details regarding the tenure and occupancy of the Borough’s 

housing stock.  As shown below, since 2010, the Borough’s housing stock remains primarily owner 

occupied where 85.7% of the Borough is owner occupied which is a slight increase of 2%. During 

the same period, the Borough also experienced a 3.4% decline in renter occupied units. 
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Table 4: Housing Units by Tenure and Occupancy Status (2010 and 2023) 

 2010 2023* 

Category 
# of 

Units 
% 

# of 

Units 
% 

Owner 

Occupied 
1,670 83.7% 1,738 85.7% 

Renter 

Occupied 
261 13.1% 197 9.7% 

Vacant 

Units 
64 3.2% 92 4.5% 

Total 1,995 100.0% 2,027 100.0% 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

2. Housing Characteristics. This section provides additional information on the characteristics of the 

Borough’s housing stock, including the number of units in a structure (Table 5). The Borough is 

primarily a single family community which accounts for 71.3% percent of the Borough’s housing 

stock, although this is a decrease from the 80.5% percent reported in 2010.  The single greatest 

growth occurred with attached single family units (primarily townhouses) which almost doubled 

during the same time period. 

 

Table 5: Units in Structure (2010 and 2023) 

Units in Structure 
2010* 2023* 

No. % No. % 

Single Family, Detached 1584 80.5% 1446 71.3% 

Single Family, Attached 252 12.8% 459 22.6% 

2 29 1.5% 29 1.4% 

3 or 4 10 0.5% 0 0.0% 

5 to 9 50 2.5% 55 2.7% 

10 to 19 20 1.0% 22 1.1% 

20+ 22 1.1% 7 0.3% 

Mobile Home 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Other 0 0.0% 9 0.4% 

Totals 1,967  2,027  

Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate 
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3. Housing Age.  Table 6 shows that 39% of the Borough’s housing units were built btween1990 

to 2009. This is consistent with the housing expansion reported earlier in Table 3.  

 

Table 6: Year Structures Built   

2023* 

Year Units Built Number Percent 

2020 or Later 40 2.0% 

2010 to 2019 124 6.1% 

2000 to 2009 289 14.3% 

1990 to 1999 500 24.7% 

1980 to 1989 157 7.7% 

1970 to 1979 199 9.8% 

1960 to 1969 390 19.2% 

1950 to 1959 199 9.8% 

1940 to 1949 64 3.2% 

1939 or earlier 65 3.2% 

Total 2,027 100.0% 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

4. Housing Conditions.  Table 7 provides an indication of overcrowded housing units, represented 

by units containing more than one occupant per room which is an indicator used to gauge 

substandard housing. The data indicates that, in both 2010 and 2023, only a very small 

percentage of the Borough’s dwelling units can be considered overcrowded less than 0.4% were 

considered crowded which is also a decrease from 2010 of 1%. 

 

Table 7: Occupants per Room (2010 and 2023) 

Occupants Per Room 
2010* 2023* 

Number  % Number % 

1.00 or less 1,805 98.6% 1,928 99.6% 

1.01 to 1.50 25 1.4% 7 0.4% 

1.51 or more 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Total Occupied Units 1,830 100% 1,935 100.0% 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
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Table 8 presents additional detail regarding housing conditions, including the presence of 

complete plumbing and kitchen facilities and the type of heating equipment used. These statistics 

are also indicators of substandard housing.  As shown below, the housing stock reflects only a 

very small proportion of housing that lack these critical facilities. 

   

Table 8: Equipment and Plumbing Facilities (2010 and 2023) 

Facilities 
2010* 2023* 

Number  Percent  Number Percent 

Kitchen:     

With Complete Facilities  1817 99.3% 1,891 97.7% 

Lacking Complete 

Facilities 
13 0.7% 44 2.3% 

Plumbing:      

With Complete Facilities  1830 100.0% 1,891 97.7% 

Lacking Complete 

Facilities  
0 0.0% 44 2.3% 

Heating Equipment:     

Standard Heating 

Facilities  
1830 100% 1,920 99.2% 

Other Fuel 0 0% 8 0.4% 

No Fuel Used  0 0.0% 7 0.4% 

Total Occupied Units 1830 100 1,935 100 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

5. Purchase and Rental Values.  The Borough experienced a rise in housing rental and purchase 

prices between 2010 and 2023, as shown in the following tables.  The median gross rent for the 

Borough’s rental housing stock increased  doubled (131%)  between 2010 and 2023, from $1.398 

in 2010 to $3,241 in 2023. 
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Table 9: Gross Rent of Specified Renter-Occupied Units (2010 and 2023) 

Rent 
2010 2023* 

Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than $500 18 11% 22 11.2% 

$500 to $999 20 13% 7 3.6% 

$1,000 to $1,499 61 39% 0 0.0% 

$1,500 to $1,999 

58 37% 

0 0.0% 

$2,000 to $2,499 6 3.0% 

$2,500 to $2,999 19 9.6% 

$3,000 or more 133 67.5% 

No cash rent 25 X 10 X 

Total Occupied units 

paying rent 
157 100% 197 100.0% 

Median Gross Rent  1,398 $3,241  

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

The median value of owner-occupied units in Old Tappan also increased during this period, 

though perhaps not nearly as much as renter-occupied units. The median value of owner-

occupied units in the Borough increased 13.4% percent between 2010 and 2023, from $802,300 

in 2010 to $910,600 in 2023.  

 

Table 10: Value of Specified Owner-Occupied Housing Units (2010 and 2023) 

Value 
2010* 2023* 

Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than $50,000 0 0.0% 65 3.7% 

$50,000 to $99,999 28 1.7% 0 0.0% 

$100,000 to $149,999 29 1.8% 0 0.0% 

$150,000 to $199,999 12 0.7% 0 0.0% 

$200,000 to $299,999 11 0.7% 0 0.0% 

$300,000 to $499,999 199 12.1% 28 1.6% 

$500,000 to $999,999 855 51.9% 948 54.5% 

$1,000,000 or more 514 31.2% 697 40.1% 

Total Owner Occupied 1648 100.0% 1738 100.0% 

Median Value  $802,300  $910,600  

Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
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6. Number of Units Affordable to Low- and Moderate-Income Households. Based on the Affordable 

Housing Professionals of New Jersey (AHPNJ) 2024 regional income limits, the median household 

income for a three-person household in COAH Region 1, Old Tappan’s housing region comprised 

of Bergen, Hudson, Passaic and Sussex Counties is $108,371.  A three-person moderate-income 

household, established at no more than 80 percent of the median income, would have an income 

not exceeding $86,697.  A three-person low-income household, established at no more than 50 

percent of the median income, would have an income not exceeding $54,185. 

 

An affordable sales price for a three-person moderate-income household earning 80 percent of 

the median income is estimated at approximately $346,788. An affordable sales price for a three-

person low-income household earning 50 percent of the median income is estimated at 

approximately $216,740. These estimates are based on the UHAC affordability controls outlined 

in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. Only 3.7 percent of Old Tappan’s owner-occupied housing units are 

valued at less than $200,000 for low income families.  The same holds true for moderate income 

families.  It is noted that these numbers actually declined from the previous decade. 

 

Rental costs similarly impact both income groups.  For renter-occupied housing, an affordable 

monthly rent for a three-person moderate-income household is estimated at approximately 

$1,565. An affordable monthly rent for a three-person low-income household is estimated at 

approximately $1,128.  According to the 2023 American Community Survey, only 14.8% of Old 

Tappan’s rental units would be considered affordable to moderate income families whereas, 

about less than 2% have a gross rent less affordable to lower income families. 
 

7. Substandard Housing Capable of Being Rehabilitated. The DCA utilized a formula for 

calculating the number of units in a community that are in need of rehabilitation and are not 

likely to experience “spontaneous rehabilitation.”  Old Tappan’s rehabilitation share has been 

determined by the DCA to be 4 units. This is consistent with the previous tables outlining the 

housing conditions in the Borough that indicate a very low percentage of what may be 

considered substandard housing. 

 

D. Projection of Municipal Housing Stock 

 

Applicable fair housing regulations require a projection of the community’s housing stock, 

including the probable future construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the ten 

years subsequent to the adoption of the Housing Element. This projection shall be based upon 

an assessment of data which minimally must include the number of residential construction 

permits issued, approvals of applications for residential development, and probable residential 

development of lands. Each of these items are identified and outlined below. 

 

1. Housing Units Constructed During the Last Ten Years.  The table below provides data concerning 

residential building permits issued for new construction during the past ten years.  During this 

period, a total of 335 residential building permits were issued for new construction, most of which 
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consisted of single family units.  Overall, the Borough experienced modest growth in its single 

family housing stock from 2014 to 2021.  On average that would suggest 33.5 dwelling units per 

year.  However, the table shows that there were two years of significant multifamily construction.  

These occurred in 2021 and 2022.  Since 2022, the Borough experience a sharp decline in housing 

construction where only 24 units were constructed. 

 

      Table 11: Number of Residential Building Permits issued for New Construction (2014-

2023) 

Year Issued One & Two 

Family 

Multi- 

Family 

Mixed- Use  

Total 

2014 9   9 

2015 6   6 

2016 9   9 

2017 3   3 

2018 8   8 

2019 5   5 

2020 9   9 

2021 37 10  47 

2022 69 146  215 

2023 24   24 

Total 179 156  335 

 

      Source: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA) Construction Reporter 

 

2. Probable Residential Development of Lands. Considering the rate of residential growth 

experienced in Old Tappan over the past decade, current economic uncertainty, and the fact that 

there are few developable parcels remaining in the Borough, it is anticipated that Old Tappan’s 

residential growth over the next decade will be driven primarily in the form of new inclusionary 

multi-family development as a result of affordable housing zoning adopted by the Borough.  

Presently these housing units have yet to develop.  A good example would be the redevelopment 

of the Pearson site 200 Old Tappan Road where 229 multifamily units within a mixed use 

development has been approved and is under construction.  However, there is limited areas to 

develop and it is anticipated that housing construction will result from redevelopment 

opportunities primarily in the Borough’s business areas.  While it is difficult to predict how many 

units will actually be constructed it can be anticipated that over time that area will absorb a similar 

number of units 

 

E. DEMOGRAPHIC AND POPULATION DATA 

 

 The MLUL requires that the Housing Element of this plan provide data on the municipality’s 

 population, including population size, age and income characteristics. 
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1. Population Size. As seen in the table below, the Borough’s population experienced a significant 

increase between 1950 to 1960 where the population increased by 181%. The next decade also 

experienced significant growth but not quite as dramatic.  The Borough experienced another 

surge in population in 2000 however, population growth has declined rapidly from that time to 

the present. 

 

            Table 12: Population Growth (1920-2023) 

Year Population 
Population 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

1920 404 -- -- 

1930 600 196 49% 

1940 609 9 1.5% 

1950 828 219 36.0% 

1960 2,330 1502 181.4% 

1970 3,917 1587 68.1% 

1980 4,168 251 6.4% 

1990 4,254 86 2.1% 

2000 5,482 1228 28.9% 

2010 5,750 268 4.9% 

2020 5,888 138 2.4% 

2023* 5,896 8 0.1% 

 
Sources: U.S. Census, *American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

2. Age Characteristics.  The Borough’s age characteristics are represented in Table 13 below.  Like 

most communities, the Borough is slowly aging as the average age has increased from 43.5 years 

of age in 2010 to 44.8 % by 2023.  The largest cohort jumps occurred in the 65 and over group 

(18%), followed by the 45 to 54 age group (16%).  This is consistent with the “greying of America” 

that is being experienced nationwide as the nation grows older. 
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Table 13: Age Characteristics (2010 and 2023) 

 2010 2023* 

Age 

Group 
Pop % Pop % 

under 5 289 5.1% 263 4% 

5-9 330 5.8% 423 7% 

10-14 527 9.3% 515 9% 

15-19 518 9.1% 306 5% 

20-24 210 3.7% 323 5% 

25-34 384 6.8% 411 7% 

35-44 769 13.5% 721 12% 

45-54 1,140 20.1% 925 16% 

55-59 351 6.2% 610 10% 

60--64 363 6.4% 289 5% 

65-74 371 6.5% 556 9% 

75-84 336 5.9% 426 7% 

85+ 88 1.6% 128 2% 

Total 5,676 100% 5,896 100% 

 Median 

Age 
43.5 44.8 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

3. Average Household Size. The average size of Old Tappan households decreased slightly from 

2000 to 2010 but increased to 3.05 average persons per household.  The average household size 

has remained unchanged from 2020. 

 

Table 14: Average Household Size (2000-2023) 

Year 
Total 

Population 

Number of 

Households 

Average Household 

Size 

2000 5,482 1,778 3.02 

2010 5,750 1,931 2.98 

2020* 5,888 1,945 3.05 

2023* 5,896 1,935 3.05 
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Sources: U.S. Census, *American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

 

4. Household Income. The median household income for Old Tappan households increased 

modestly over the past decade by approximately 14.8 percent between 2010 and 2023, rising 

from a median income of $173,490 to $199,250. Detailed household income figures are shown 

in the table below.  

 

Table 15: Household Income Distribution (2010 to 2023) 

Income Category 
2010* 2020* 2023* 

Number  % Number  % Number % 

less than $10,000 56 3% 47 2% 52 2.7% 

$10,000 to $14,999 18 1% 10 1% 19 1.0% 

$15,000 to $24,999 54 3% 42 2% 9 0.5% 

$25,000 to $ 34,999 42 2% 14 1% 47 2.4% 

$35,000 to $ $49,999 161 9% 112 6% 20 1.0% 

$50,000 to $74,999 144 8% 68 3% 149 7.7% 

$75,000 to $99,999 199 11% 149 8% 176 9.1% 

$100,000 to $149,999 322 18% 422 22% 255 13.2% 

$150,000 to $199,000 267 15% 312 16% 248 12.8% 

$200,000 or more 567 31% 769 40% 960 49.6% 

Total households 1,830 100% 1,945 100% 1,935 100.0% 

Median Income (Household) $125,435  $173,490  $199,250  

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

F.  Employment Characteristics and Projections 

 

The MLUL requires that a Housing Element include data on employment levels in the community. 

The following tables present information on the Borough’s employment characteristics. 

 

1. Employment Status. Table 16 provides information on Old Tappan’s employment status for the 

segment of the population 16 and over. Approximately 59.5 percent of the Borough’s 

population 16 and over was in the labor force in 2023, slightly down from the 61.7 percent 

reported in 2010. During the same period between 2010 and 2023, the percentage of the 

Borough’s labor force that was unemployed decreased from 4.5 percent in 2010 to 1.5 percent 

in 2023.  Significantly, 40.5% of the population reported themselves as not in the labor force 

though a slight reduction from 2010 reflecting a growing segment of the elderly influencing 

this statistic. 
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Table 16: Employment Status - Population 16 & Over (2010 and 2023) 
 

Employment Status 
2010* 2023* 

Number % Number % 

In labor force 2,687 61.7% 2,707 59.5% 

Civilian labor force 2,687 61.7% 2,707 59.5% 

Employed 2,493 57.2% 2,638 58.0% 

Unemployed 194 4.5% 69 1.5% 

% of civilian labor force -- 7.2% -- 2.5% 

Armed Forces 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Not in labor force 1,671 38.3% 1,839 40.5% 

Total Population 16 

and Over 
4,358 100.0% 4,546 100.0% 

American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

2. Employment Characteristics of Employed Residents. The following two tables detail information 

on the employment characteristics of Old Tappan residents. Table 17 details employment by 

occupation and Table 18 details employment by industry.  

 

         

Table 17: Employed Residents Age 16 and Over, By Occupation (2010 and 2023) 

Occupation 
2010 2023* 

Number  Percent  Number  Percent 

Management, business, science, and arts 

occupations 
1,237 49.6% 1966 74.5% 

Service occupations 143 5.7% 90 3.4% 

Sales and office occupations 847 34.0% 473 17.9% 

Natural resources, construction, and 

maintenance occupations 
126 5.1% 80 3.0% 

Production, transportation, and material 

moving occupations 
140 5.6% 29 1.1% 

Total 2,493 100.0% 2,638 100.0% 

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
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  Table 18: Employed Residents Age 16 and Over, By Industry (2010 and 2023) 

Industry  
2010* 2023* 

Number  Percent  Number Percent 

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and 

hunting, and mining 
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Construction 222 8.9% 117 4.4% 

Manufacturing 119 4.8% 161 6.1% 

Wholesale trade 218 8.7% 141 5.3% 

Retail trade 340 13.6% 212 8.0% 

Transportation and warehousing, and 

utilities 
45 1.8% 72 2.7% 

Information 51 2.0% 50 1.9% 

Finance, insurance, real estate, and 

rental and leasing 
370 14.8% 328 12.4% 

Professional, scientific, management, 

administrative, and waste 

management services 

341 13.7% 577 21.9% 

Educational, health and social 

services 
492 19.7% 766 29.0% 

Arts, entertainment, recreation, 

accommodation and food services 
137 5.5% 84 3.2% 

Other services (except public 

administration) 
53 2.1% 120 4.5% 

Public administration 105 4.2% 10 0.4% 

Total  2,493 100.0% 2,638 100.0% 

     

 
Source: American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

As indicated in both table, Borough residents are employed primarily in management, business, 

science, and arts occupations which is 74.5% of the population.  The primary industries that are 

engaged is education, health and social services (29%) followed by professional occupations 

(21.9%). 

 

3. Employment Projections. A projection of the Borough’s probable future employment 

characteristics is based on an assessment of historic employment trends, the number of non-

residential construction permits issued, and probable non-residential development of lands.  Each 

of these items are identified and outlined below. 
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a. Historic Employment Trends. As shown in the table below, employment in Old Tappan 

has experienced modest gains in 2021 and 2022 but has fluctuated over the years with 

job losses and gains with the largest loss of jobs occurring in 2017 and not surprisingly, 

in 2020 during the COVID epidemic when the economy shed jobs. 

b.  

Table 19: Average Covered Employment Trends (2012-2023) 

Year Number of Jobs 

Change in 

Percent Change Number of 

Jobs 

2012 1,696   

2013 1,654 -42 -2.5% 

2014 1,595 -59 -3.7% 

2015 1,733 138 8.0% 

2016 1,783 50 2.8% 

2017 1,559 -224 -14.4% 

2018 1,651 92 5.6% 

2019 1,762 111 6.3% 

2020 1,559 -203 -13.0% 

2021 1,651 92 5.6% 

2022 1,762 111 6.3% 

2023 1,748 -14 -0.8% 

 
Sources: New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development 

 

c. Non-Residential Square Footage Constructed During the Last Ten Years. The table below 

provides data concerning the amount of non-residential square footage authorized by 

building permits in Old Tappan between 2014 and 2023. During this period, building permits 

were issued for only 5,601 square feet of non-residential space, all of which was for office 

space. This is reported as occurring in one year, 2017. 
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                  Table 20: Non-Residential Space Authorized by Building Permits (2014-2023) 

Year 

Issued 
Office Retail A-1, A-2, A-3 Education Total 

2014 0 0 0 0 0 

2015 0 0 0 0 0 

2016 0 0 0 0 0 

2017 5,601 0 0 0 5,601 

2018 0 0 0 0 0 

2019 0 0 0 0 0 

2020 0 0 0 0 0 

2021 0 0 0 0 0 

2022 0 0 0 0 0 

2023 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 5,601 0 0 0 5,601 

 
    Source: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA) Construction Reporter 

 

d. Probable Non-Residential Development of Lands. As indicated above the Borough 

experienced virtually no new non-residential space construction per year over the past 

decades. Given the lack of available land and the fact that the Borough is primarily a single 

family community, this trend is highly unlikely to change. 

 

e. Probable Future Employment Characteristics. As detailed in Table 18 above, employment 

coupled with the lack of non-residential construction, Old Tappan is not expected to 

experience significant job growth over the next decade.     
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SECTION 3: FAIR SHARE OBLIGATION 
 

The following section provides an overview of the Borough’s fair share obligation. It includes a brief 

overview of the methodology utilized to calculate affordable housing obligations throughout the 

state. 
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SUMMARY OF FAIR SHARE OBLIGATION 
 

On March 20, 2024, Governor Murphy signed the A4/S50 Bill into law, which amended the FHA for 

the Fourth Round and beyond.  The amendments to the FHA eliminated COAH, moved away from 

just allowing trial courts to approve municipal HE&FSPs, and created a new entity to approve the 

plans known as The Program, which consists of seven retired Mount Laurel Judges.  FHA-2 also 

involved the DCA and the AOC in the process. 

 

The Amended FHA now designates the DCA as the entity responsible for calculating the state’s 

regional needs. Specifically, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-304.2 establishes the methodology to be utilized by the 

DCA to determine the state’s regional prospective needs of low- and moderate-income housing for 

the ten-year period spanning from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2035. In summary, the projected 

household change for this period is estimated by establishing the household change experienced in 

each region between the most recent federal decennial census and the second-most recent decennial 

census. This household change, if positive, is then to be divided by 2.5 to estimate the number of 

low- and moderate-income homes needed to address low- and moderate-income household change 

in the region for the next ten years. This methodology resulted in a statewide prospective need of 

84,698 low- and moderate-income units. 

 

Furthermore, the DCA is also the entity responsible for calculating each municipality’s present and 

prospective fair share obligations. However, FHA-2 makes clear that these calculations are advisory 

and non-binding, and that each municipality may set its own obligation number utilizing the same 

methodology. 

 

On January 21, 2025, the Borough of Old Tappan adopted its resolution which established its 

affordable housing obligations for the Fourth Round. A copy of this resolution with the Borough’s 

filing for Declaratory Relief is located in Appendix A of this plan. As noted in that resolution, the 

Borough accepted DCA’s Present Need calculation of 4 units however, a detailed analysis of parcels 

identified by the DCA were found to statutorily exempt and should not have been counted towards 

the Borough’s developable acreage.  This analysis reduced the Borough’s obligation from 233 to 121 

units. A subsequent challenge by the NJ Builder’s Association, was filed with the Program and by 

settlement, the prospective need was established by the Program as 222 units. 

 

Table 21: Summary of Fair Share Obligation 

Affordable Obligation Units 

Present Need (Rehabilitation)  4 

Prospective Need 212 
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SECTION 4: FAIR SHARE PLAN 
 

The following Fair Share Plan outlines the components and mechanisms the Borough will utilize to 

address its affordable housing obligations. 
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A.  PLAN SUMMARY 

 

The Fair Share Plan identifies the manner in which the Borough’s fair share affordable housing 

obligations – inclusive of a Present Need (Rehabilitation) obligation of 4 units, and the Prospective 

Need from the First and Second Round obligation of 98 units, a Third Round need of 271 units and 

a Fourth Round obligation of 212 are to be addressed. These obligations are summarized as follows: 

 

Table 22: Affordable Housing Obligations Summary 

Category Obligation 

Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation 4 

First & Second Round Obligation (1987-1999) 98 

Third Round Obligation (1999-2025) 271 

Fourth Round Obligation (2025-2035) 212 

Total 585  

 

  

 

B. PLAN COMPONENTS 

 

This section of the plan details the projects, mechanisms and funding sources which will be used 

to meet the Borough’s affordable housing obligations, as discussed above. The Plan Components 

Map included at the end of Section 4.C. of this plan illustrates the location of all developments 

identified herein. 

 

(1) Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation  

 

Old Tappan has a Present Need obligation of four (4) units.  The Borough established a 

housing rehabilitation program under the Third Round cycle and will continue its 

program into the Fourth Round and partner with the Bergen County Housing 

Rehabilitation Program. 

 

(2) First and Second Round RDP 

 

As discussed in Section 3 of this plan, Old Tappan’s combined prior First and 

Second Round RDP obligation was 98 units. As verified during the Third Round 

certification process, the Borough addressed its entire First and Second Round 

obligation. Compliance was verified during the Third Round process.  The following 

table illustrates the manner in which the Borough satisfied this obligation.  
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Table 23: Plan Components Satisfying Prior 1985-1999 First & Second Round RDP 

Development Units Bonus Credits 

Winding Creek 8 8 16 

Villages at Wood's Edge 9 0 9 

Foxwood Estates 6 0 6 

Dorotockey's Run 8 8 16 

Russell Avenue Senior Rental Housing 29 4 33 

RCA with Jersey City (Foxwood Estates – 

7 units and Wood’s Edge – 14) 

21 0 101 

 

The Borough’s compliance resulted in a credit of 3 units that was subsequently carried and 

credited to the Third Round.    

 

(3) Third Round Prospective Need 

 

The Borough’s affordable housing obligation was informed by a vacant land adjustment (VLA) and 

the imposition of a realistic development potential (RDP) analysis that was undertaken pursuant to 

the Second Round regulations. The vacant land analysis identified all vacant sites of minimally 0.83 

acres in size, imposed wetland, steep slope and flood plain information pursuant to the applicable 

regulations, and calculated the remaining acreage that is to be utilized to determine the Borough’s 

RDP. The vacant land analysis and map is included in the Appendix. 

Based on an analysis of property information from the Borough, including tax records, the vacant 

land assessment identified 51.02 acres of vacant land on 36 parcels in the community. This figure 

did not include the United Water property that comprises Lake Tappan. Although this property is 

listed as “vacant” in the tax records, this 845-acre site comprises a reservoir and surrounding buffers, 

making it wholly unsuitable for any type of development. Orange & Rockland Electric Utility also owns 

several parcels as noted in the vacant land inventory in this report. 

 

Ultimately, a total of 44.56 acres comprised of parcels that were either 0.83 acres in size or less, 

had environmentally sensitive features, or were found to be in the process of construction. As a 

result, the total potential developable acreage was reduced to 25.58 acres. 

Pursuant to the applicable regulations, a minimum presumptive density of six dwelling units per acre 

was imposed on these 25.58 acres, and then a 20 percent set-aside was presumed on that calculation. 

This formula resulted in an RDP of 30.6 units. Rounding that number upwards, the RDP for the 

Borough of Old Tappan in the Third Round was established as 31 units. 

 

The following table summarizes the Borough’s Third Round components used to satisfy this  

RDP. 
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Table 24:  Plan Components Satisfying 3RD Round RDP 

Plan Component Number of 

Units 

Bonus Credits Status 

Prior Round Surplus Credits-Russell Avenue 3 0 3 Completed 

Bergen County United Way/Madeline 4 2 6 Completed 

Accessory Apartment Ordinance 10 0 10 Incomplete 

Central Avenue Inclusionary Zoning 6 6 12 Completed 

Total 23 8 31  

 

It is noted that the Borough has fulfilled almost the entirety its RDP obligation under the Third Round 

and took all of the required actions under its settlement agreement with FSHC and the Court 

Judgement of Compliance and Repose. The only outstanding RDP item relates to the implementation 

of the Accessory Apartment Ordinance.  The Borough has implemented the required actions required 

under its settlement with FSHC and court order however, more time is needed to garner interest in 

the program that would yield results. Based upon past success with its accessory apartment program, 

the Borough maintains that the accessory apartment program is still viable and remains committed 

to implementing the plan which will continue into the Fourth Round. 

 

(4) Fourth Round RDP 

 

a. By settlement with the New Jersey Builder’s Association through the Program settlement 

process, the  Borough of Old Tappan has a Fourth Round Prospective need of 212 affordable 

units.    

 

b. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:97-5.1(d) and the Borough’s 2018 Settlement Agreement with FSHC, 

the Borough is entitled to rely on the previous Vacant Land Adjustments which established 

its RDP and that said RDP shall not be revisited absent any substantial “changed 

circumstances”. FSHC vs Twp. of Cherry Hill, 173 NJ. 303 (2002) is the leading case that called 

for the possible recalibration of an RDP based upon changed circumstances. 

 

Based upon the above, a detailed vacant land analysis of potential changed circumstances to evaluate 

whether any such change would warrant a recalibration of the RDP previously assigned and agreed 

upon, including a review of all vacant Class 1, Class 3B and Class 15 properties in the Borough was 

conducted. 

 

The analysis confirmed that there were no properties representing a changed circumstance requiring 

a 4th Round RDP obligation. This is largely due to the fact that the Borough lacks developable land 

as demonstrated by the VLA. As such, the Borough’s  RDP is 0. 

 

Because the Borough has a 4th Round RDP obligation of zero (0) units, the entirety of the Borough’s 

4th Round Prospective Need obligation of 212 units is considered Unmet Need. 

 

FHA-2 includes language requires VLA municipalities to satisfy a 25% portion of their Fourth Round 
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RDP obligation by identifying sites likely to redevelop and then applying “realistic zoning,” an 

undefined term, to those parcels. Specifically, amended Section 1 of P.L.1995, c.231 (C.52:27D-310.1) 

of FHA-2 reads as follows: 

 

Any municipality that receives an adjustment of its prospective need obligations for the 

fourth round or subsequent rounds based on a lack of vacant land shall as part of the process of 

adopting and implementing its housing element and fair share plan identify sufficient parcels 

likely to redevelop during the current round of obligations to address at least 25 percent of the 

prospective need obligation that has been adjusted, and adopt realistic zoning that allows for 

such adjusted obligation, or demonstrate why the municipality is unable to do so. 

 

For the Fourth Round, Old Tappan’s  “prospective need obligation that has been adjusted“  (i.e., its 

RDP obligation) is zero (0) units. As such, the Borough has no redevelopment obligation to address, 

as 25 percent of zero (0) is zero (0).  

 

Compliance mechanisms to address unmet need is discussed below. 

 

C. Plan Components 

 

The following mechanisms form the basis of the Borough’s Fourth Round compliance plan for 

unmet need. 

 

(1) 244 Old Tappan Road Assisted Living Housing.  The Borough has recently approved a 100-bed 

senior assisted living facility located at 244 Old Tappan Road.  This development is required to 

set aside 10% or 100 units as affordable beds yielding 15 credits including bonus credits. 

 

(2) 1043 Washington Avenue  A ten bed group home of adult special needs housing has been 

constructed and is occupied at 1043 Washington Avenue.  The group home provides 24 credits 

including bonus credits. 

 

(3) Town Center Overlay Zone (TCO).  The Borough will create a Town Center Overlay that will 

provide for mixed use commercial/residential development within the commercial district of the 

Borough along Old Tappan Road as illustrated in the following map.  
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Map 2: Town Center Overlay 

 

Properties within the Town Center Overlay include five parcels: 

 

(a) 216 Old Tappan Road; Block 1606 Lots 5 & 6.  The site encompasses 9.74 acres and is 

occupied by Bi-State Shopping Center.  The zoning will permit mixed use commercial with 

residential dwellings above similar to the adjoining parcel  located at 200 Old Tappan Road.  

 

(b) 211-215 Old Tappan Road; Block 1605 Lots 4-6.  The site encompasses 3.72 acres and is 

occupied by small scale commercial buildings including a bank and two office buildings.  

These properties within the Town Center Overlay will permit professional offices with 

residential units above. 

 

The purpose of the Town Center Overlay is to revitalize an otherwise older shopping center and 

neighboring underutilized properties into a vibrant and active center where residents can eat, shop 

and enjoy activities while also providing the opportunity for inclusionary housing development.  

The area is ideally located within the center of the main business district and adjacent to the recent 

inclusionary development on the former Pearson property which includes a mixed use building that 

directly abuts the Bi County shopping center.  The location of the TCO zone forms a natural 

synergy with neighboring properties and will be compatible with other commercial properties in 

the area. 

 

Applying a gross density of 12 dwelling units per acre, the TCO can potentially develop 160 units 

with 32 affordable units. 

TCO Zone 
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(4) Mandatory Set-aside Ordinance Amendment.  The Borough adopted a mandatory set-aside 

ordinance as part of its compliance components in the Third Round.  The ordinance required a 

15% set-aside for rentals and 20% for owner occupied units.  The Borough will amend the 

mandatory set-aside ordinance to require a 20% set-aside for both rental and owner occupied 

developments. 

 

The plan components are summarized by Table 25 below. 

 

Table 25:  Plan Components For 4th Round   

Plan Component Number of 

Units 

Bonus Credits 

    

Adult Special Needs Housing 1043 Washington Avenue (beds) 12 12* 24 

244 Old Tappan Road Assisted Living Housing (beds)    10**     5*** 15 

Town Center Overlay 32        0**** 32  

Total 54 17  71 

Note:  Bonus credits capped at 25% of obligation = 53 units 

* 2:1 Bonus for special needs adult housing 

**100 beds x .10% 

***1/2 Bonus per bed 

 **** No bonus for family rental units 

  

As there is no RDP, all of the units will be applied to the Borough’s unmet need.  

 

D. OTHER PROVISIONS 

 

The following additional requirements are noted: 

 

1. Fourth Round Bonuses. Fourth Round bonuses will be applied in accordance with N.J.A.C. 

52:27d-311.k. 

 

2. Very-Low Income and Low-Income Units. At least 50 percent of the units addressing the 

Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation shall be affordable to very low-income and low-

income households with the remainder affordable to moderate-income households. A 

minimum of 13 percent of the affordable units will be made available to very low-income 

households, defined as households earning 30 percent or less of the regional median income 

by household size. 

 

3. Rental Component. At least 25 percent of the Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation shall 

be met through rental units, including at least half in rental units available to families. 
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4. Families. At least half of the actual units created to address the Fourth Round Prospective 

Need obligation must be available to families. 

 

5. Age-Restricted Cap. No more than 30 percent of all units developed or planned to meet the 

Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation shall be met with age-restricted units. 

 

 

E. REJECTED DEVELOPMENT SITES 

 

The Borough formed a subcommittee whose members included the Mayor, a Councilperson, the 

Borough Administrator and two Class IV members of the Planning Board including the Chairman.   

Given the lack of developable land and limited options available to the Borough, the most logical 

area to investigate was Bi-State Shopping Center and the commercial buildings adjoining the 

municipal building.  Consequently, there were no specific sites that were rejected but rather, the 

focus was on determining how to best incorporate inclusionary development within the Borough 

while also achieving the goal of creating a true downtown with design standards and guidelines the 

reflect the character of the community. 

 

F. OTHER PROVISIONS 

 

The following additional requirements are noted: 

 

1. Fourth Round Bonuses. Fourth Round bonuses will be applied in accordance with N.J.A.C. 

52:27d-311.k. 

 

2. Very-Low Income and Low-Income Units. At least 50 percent of the units addressing the 

Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation shall be affordable to very low-income and 

low-income households with the remainder affordable to moderate-income households. 

A minimum of 13 percent of the affordable units will be made available to very low-

income households, defined as households earning 30 percent or less of the regional 

median income by household size. 

 

3. Rental Component. At least 25 percent of the Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation 

shall be met through rental units, including at least half in rental units available to families. 

 

4. Families. At least half of the actual units created to address the Fourth Round Prospective 

Need obligation must be available to families. 

 

5. Age-Restricted Cap. No more than 30 percent of all units developed or planned to meet 

the Fourth Round Prospective Need obligation shall be met with age-restricted units. 
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G. CONSISTENCY WITH STATE PLANNING INITIATIVES 

 

As noted in Section 1 of this plan, a HE&FSP must also include: 

 

❖ An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors advance 

or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as expressed 

in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 

Commission; and 

 

❖ An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 

guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 

 

Accordingly, the following subsection analyzes the consistency of this HE&FSP to the above 

referenced state planning initiatives. 

 

 

1. Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission 

 

The Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission was established by the 

State of New Jersey in 2021. As noted in N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.20, one of the primary duties 

of the Commission is to “prepare and adopt recommendations on how State government, 

local government, community organizations, private entities, and community members 

may most effectively advance the goal of enabling senior citizens to reside at the homes 

of their extended families, thereby preserving and enhancing multigenerational family 

continuity, through the modification of State and local laws and policies in the areas of 

housing, land use planning, parking and streetscape planning, and other relevant areas.” 

 

As of the date of this HE&FSP, the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 

Commission has not yet adopted any recommendations. 

 

2. State Development and Redevelopment Plan 

 

As established by N.J.S.A. 52:18A-200(f), the purpose of the State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) is to “coordinate planning activities and establish Statewide 

planning objectives in the following areas: land use, housing, economic development, 

transportation, natural resource conservation, agriculture and farmland retention, 

recreation, urban and suburban redevelopment, historic preservation, public facilities and 

services, and intergovernmental coordination.” 

 

As such, the SDRP establishes a number of goals and strategies related to a number of 
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different topics, including the development of affordable housing, the redevelopment of 

existing properties to avoid sprawl, and promoting smart growth principles. 

 

As indicated by the SDRP’s Policy Map, the entirety of Old Tappan Borough is located in 

the PA-1, Metropolitan Planning Area which encompasses cities and their surrounding 

areas where development and redevelopment is to be directed. 

 

Accordingly, this HE&FSP is consistent with the intents of the PA-1 designation. 

Specifically, it is designed to encourage redevelopment and growth in addressing its 

affordable housing obligation by repurposing existing developed sites while revitalizing 

an area of the Borough to be a more active place for residents to enjoy.  
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The Borough of Old Tappan (hereinafter the “Borough”), Bergen County, has prepared a Housing Element 
and Fair Share Plan that addresses its regional fair share of the affordable housing need in accordance with 
the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.), the Fair Housing Act (FHA) (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301) 
and the regulations contained in (N.J.A.C. 5:91-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq.). The Borough of Old 
Tappan Affordable Housing Trust Fund was opened on November 2, 2009. 
 
As of April 17, 2025, the Borough of Old Tappan has a balance of $992,155 in its Affordable Housing Trust 
fund. All development fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, funds from the sale of 
units with extinguished controls, and interest generated by the fees are deposited in a separate interest-
bearing affordable housing trust fund account for the purposes of affordable housing.  These funds shall be 
spent in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16 as described in the sections that follow.  
 
1.  REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 
 
It is anticipated that between now and June 30, 2035, which is the end of the Fourth Round period, the 
Borough will add an additional $768,000 to its Affordable Housing Trust Fund.  This revenue is projected to 
consist of $750,000 in anticipated development fee revenues and $18,000  in anticipated interest, as shown 
in the table below. 
 

 
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Total 

(a) Development 
fees: 

$75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $750,000 

(b) Payments in Lieu 
of Construction 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

(c) Other Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

(d) Interest $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 18,000 18,000 18,000 $18,000 

Total $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $76,800 $768,000 

May 30, 2025 

Borough of Old Tappan 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund Spending Plan 
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In sum, the Borough of Old Tappan projects a total of $768,000 in revenue to be collected between June 30, 
2025 and June 30, 2035. This projected amount, when added to Old Tappan’s current trust fund balance of 
$992,155 results in a total anticipated trust fund balance of $1,760,155  available to fund and administer 
the Borough’s affordable housing plan.  All interest earned on the account shall be used only for the 
purposes of affordable housing. 
 
 
2. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS 
 
The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues shall be 
followed by the Borough: 
 

(a) Collection of development fee revenues: Collection of development fee revenues shall be 
consistent with Old Tappan’s development fee ordinance for both residential and non-residential 
developments in accordance with applicable regulations pursuant to P.L.2008, c.46, sections 8 (C. 
52:27D-329.2) and 32-38 (C. 40:55D-8.1 through 8.8), and as may be amended.   
 

(b) Distribution of development fee revenues: The Planning Board adopts and forwards a resolution to 
the governing body recommending the expenditure of development fee revenues as set forth in this 
spending plan. The governing body reviews the request for consistency with the spending plan and 
adopts the recommendation by resolution. The release of funds requires adoption of the governing 
body resolution in accordance with the spending plan. Once a request is approved by resolution, 
the Chief Financial Officer releases the requested revenue from the trust fund for the specific use 
approved in the governing body’s resolution.
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3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS  
 

(a) Rehabilitation.  The Borough has a rehabilitation obligation of  4 units based upon the DCA 
calculation. In order to address its rehabilitation obligation, the Borough will continue to participate 
in the Bergen County Housing Rehabilitation Program and will utilize funds from the Borough’s 
affordable housing trust fund to help fund this program.  The Borough will commit $20,000 per unit, 
which will require a total contribution of $80,000.  
 
Affordable Housing regulations require municipalities to set aside sufficient funds to address one-
third of their rehabilitation obligation within one year of approval of their plan. In addition, 
municipalities are required to set aside sufficient funds to address one-sixth of their rehabilitation 
obligation each subsequent year of the substantive certification period.  As such, the Borough will 
set aside $40,000 for to rehabilitate two units in the first year following the granting of a certificate 
of compliance from the Program, and an additional $20,000 each year thereafter, until the 
rehabilitation share is addressed. 

 
(b) Affordability Assistance. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16(c), the Borough will commit to spend at 

least 30% of the revenues collected from development fees, less funds collected to finance a 
rehabilitation program, towards affordability assistance to very low-, low- and moderate-income 
households. As shown in the table below, the Borough projects that approximately $251,866  will 
be available from the affordable housing trust fund for this purpose through June 30, 2035, one-
third of which will need to be dedicated toward affordability assistance for very-low income 
households.  
 
 

Actual development fees + interest through 4/17/25  $992,155 
Development fees + interest projected 6/30/25-6/30/2035 + $ 768,000 

Less rehabilitation expenditures through 5/2/2025 - $0 
Less rehabilitation expenditures projected 6/30/2025-6/30/35 - $40,000  

 Total = $1 
 30 percent requirement x 0.30 = $516,046 

Less affordability assistance expenditures through 6/30/2035 - $0 
Projected Minimum Affordability Assistance Requirement 2025-2035 = $516,046 
Projected Minimum Very Low-Income Affordability Assistance Requirement 
2025-2035 

 ÷ 3 = $172,015 

 
 

(c) Administrative Expenses. Per N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16(e), no more than 20% of the revenues collected 
from development fees shall be expended on administration.  The Borough of Old Tappan projects 
that a maximum of $259,457 will be available from the affordable housing trust fund to be used for 
administrative purposes from June 30, 2025 through June 30, 2035. Projected administrative 
expenditures, subject to the 20% cap, include the salaries and benefits for municipal employees 
and consultant fees necessary to develop or implement the following:  
 

1. An updated Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 
2. A rehabilitation program. 
3. An affirmative marketing program. 
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4. An affordability assistance program. 
5. Other affordable housing activities that do not involve litigation. 

 
 

Actual development fees + interest through 5/2/2025  $992,155 
Development fees + interest projected 6/10/2025-6/30/35 + $ 768,000 

 Total = $1,760,155 
 20 percent requirement x 0.20 = $352,031 

Less administrative expenditures through 6/30/2025 - $0  
PROJECTED MAXIMUM Administrative Expenses 
Requirement 2025-2025 = $ 352,031 

 
 
4. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE  
 
The Borough of Old Tappan intends to use affordable housing trust fund revenues for rehabilitation activities, 
affordability assistance, and administration.  Where applicable, the funding schedule below parallels the 
implementation schedule set forth in the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and is summarized as 
follows.  
 

PROJECTS/PROGRAMS 
 
 

6/30/2025-
6/30/2026  

6/30 2027-
6/30/2035 Total 

Rehabilitation  $40,000 $20,000/year  $80,000   
    
Affordability Assistance $51,604 $51,604/year    $516,046 
    
Administration $35,203 $352,031/year  $352,031 
    

Total $99,263  $81,263   $948,077 
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5. EXCESS OR SHORTFALL OF FUNDS 
 

In the event of excess funds, any remaining funds above the amount necessary to satisfy the 
municipal affordable housing obligation will be dedicated toward its rehabilitation program 
and/or for its affordability assistance program and/or for administrative expenses up to the 
20% cap.  
 
In the event that a shortfall of anticipated revenues occurs, the Borough of Old Tappan will 
handle the shortfall of funds through an alternative funding source to be identified by the 
Borough or by adopting a resolution with an intent to bond, or the Borough will amend its 
spending plan to reduce the amount of funds available for the affordability assistance program 
and administrative expenses.   

 
6.  BARRIER FREE ESCROW 
  
Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Borough’s 
Affordable Housing Ordinance and in accordance with applicable regulations.  

 
SUMMARY  
 
The Borough of Old Tappan intends to spend affordable housing trust fund revenues pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16 and consistent with the housing programs outlined in the Borough’s 
Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 
 
The Borough of Old Tappan has a balance of $992,155 as April 17, 2025 and anticipates an 
additional $768,000 in revenues through June 30, 2035 for a total of $1,760,000 . During the 
period of the Borough’s Fourth Round period through June 30, 2035, the Borough will agree to 
fund $40,000 towards a rehabilitation program, a minimum of $516,046 towards an 
affordability assistance program, and a maximum of $352,031 towards administrative costs. 
 
Any shortfall of anticipated funds will be offset by an alternative funding source to be identified 
by the Borough or, in the unlikely event that no alternative funding is available, the Borough of 
Old Tappan will bond to provide the necessary funding. The Borough also reserves the right to 
amend its spending plan to reduce the amount of funds available for the affordability 
assistance program and administrative expenses if a shortfall of anticipated revenues occurs.  
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SPENDING PLAN SUMMARY 
Balance as of April 17, 2025  $ 992,155 
   
PROJECTED REVENUE 3/9/23-6/30/25   
Development fees + $ 750,000   
Payments in lieu of construction + $0  
Other funds + $0  
Interest + $ 18,000    

SUBTOTAL REVENUE =   $ 1,760,155  
   

TOTAL REVENUE  = $1,760,155 
   

EXPENDITURES   
Rehabilitation Program - $80,000  
Affordability Assistance  - $516,046 
Administration  - $ 352,031 

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES = $ 948,077 
REMAINING BALANCE RESERVED FOR ADDITIONAL 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING ACTIVITY 
= $ 812,078  

 
 

 


